

**In the Court of Municipal Magistrate, 2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Calcutta**

**Present : Smt. Sneha Basu**

**(JO Code No. WB-1437)**

**GR Case No.366 of 2024**

**CNR No. WBCS03 000415 2024**

**Order dated 03-07-2025 :-**

Present : Ld. APP for the state.

Today is fixed for evidence of CSW – 1 & 2 and appearance of accused namely Sharada Devi

Ld. Counsel for all the accused files a petition u/s 317 of cr.p.c. and prays for passing necessary order.

Accused namely Sharada Devi is absent on calls.

It appears from the case record that accused namely Sharada Devi was enlarged on interim bail vide order dated 24.10.2024 of this court. The explicit direction therein ought to be present before this court on each and every date. Despite due opportunity given on 22.04.2025, accused is absent today.

It is also reveals from the petition filed by the Ld. Counsel on today quoting illness as a reason, no medical documents provided. In view of the fact, that accused was interim bail, the prayer of said accused is rejected.

Hence, issue W/A against accused namely Sharada Devi

Case is adjourned today for the ends of justice

Fix 01-08-2025 for E/R of accused namely Sharada Devi and appearance of remaining accused.

Municipal Magistrate  
2<sup>nd</sup> Court, Calcutta