

In the Court of Municipal Magistrate, 2nd Court, Calcutta
Present : Smt. Sneha Basu
(JO Code No. WB-1437)
GR Case No.366 of 2024
CNR No. WBCS03-000415-2024

Order dated 01-08-2025 :-

Today is fixed for E/R of accused namely Sharada Devi and appearance of remaining accused.

Accused No. 1, 2 & 3 are present today with their Ld. Counsel.

Accused namely is Sharada Devi @ Sharda Gupta is present today and intend to surrender before the court.

The accused person is taken into custody and remanded to JC.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person namely, Sharada Devi @ Sharda Gupta files a bail petition for praying bail of the accused person along with photo copy of AADHAR card and said accused person will appear on each and every future date.

Ld. Advocate for the accused person moves the bail petition.

Ld. APP is present and raises formal objection.

I have heard submissions of Ld. Advocate for the parties, perused the case record and bail petition.

On perusal of record, said accused namely Sharada Devi @ Sharda Gupta who was on interim bail vide order dated 24.10.2024 and the said bail has not been confirmed, thereafter, she was absent on calls on 03.07.2025, as such, she has violated the condition of AI bail, subsequently, warrant was issued against her.

Today the accused person, namely, Sharada Devi @ Sharda Gupta is present before the court along with her Ld. Advocate and intend to surrender before this court today.

Considering the facts and circumstances of the case, nature of offence the accused person namely Sharada Devi @ Sharda Gupta may be released on **Interim Bail** by furnishing bail bond of Rs.3000/- (Rupees three Thousand) with 01 Surety on condition that the accused person will appear before the court on each and every date of trial, in default, to Judicial Custody.

Municipal Magistrate
2nd Court, Calcutta

Later,

The bail bond is furnished. The same is found fit and accepted.

It further appears that warrant was issued against the accused namely Sharada Devi @ Sharda Gupta at stage of deposition.

Hence, let the case record is fixed for evidence.

Issue summon upon CSW – 1 & 2 at once.

Fix 17.09.2025 for evidence of CSW – 1 & 2 and appearance of accused namely Sharada Devi and Sharda Gupta

Municipal Magistrate
2nd Court, Calcutta